No. 18-5924

In The Supreme Court of the United States

EVANGELISTO RAMOS,

- .

Petitioner,

v.

LOUISIANA,

Respondent.

On Writ Of Certiorari To The Court Of Appeal Of Louisiana, Fourth Circuit

• • -----

BRIEF OF INNOCENCE PROJECT NEW ORLEANS AND THE INNOCENCE PROJECT, AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

EMILY MAW Counsel of Record INNOCENCE PROJECT NEW ORLEANS 4051 Ulloa Street New Orleans, LA 70119 (504) 943-1902 emilym@ip-no.org

VANESSA POTKIN THE INNOCENCE PROJECT 40 Worth Street, Suite 701 New York, NY 10013 (212) 364-5359 vpotkin@innocenceproject.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae Innocence Project New Orleans and The Innocence Project

> COCKLE LEGAL BRIEFS (800) 225-6964 WWW.COCKLELEGALBRIEFS.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. Exonerations in Louisiana	5
II. Exonerated Prisoners Convicted by Non- Unanimous Jury Verdicts	11
Glenn Davis, Larry Delmore and Terrence Meyers	11
Kia Stewart	15
Reginald Adams	17
Travis Hayes	19
Archie Williams	20
Gene Bibbins	23
Gerald Burge	23
Douglas Dilosa	24
Robert Hammons	24
Willie Jackson	26
Michael Shannon	26
III. Conviction by Non-Unanimous Jury Ver- dicts Permits the State to Prosecute Cases on Insubstantial and Inferior Evidence	27
CONCLUSION	30

i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>DiLosa v. Cain</i> , 279 F.3d 259 (5th Cir. 2002)24
Snyder v. Louisiana, 552 U.S. 472 (2008)14
State v. Adams, 550 So.2d 595 (La. 1989)17
State v. Albert Burrell, Union Parish Case No. 28,734
State v. Allen Coco, Calcasieu Parish Case No. 14891-95
State v. Anthony Daye, Iberia Parish Case No. 11-1029
State v. Anthony Johnson, Washington Parish Case No. 89-CRC-397019
State v. Archie Williams, East Baton Rouge Case No. 01-83-02349, 22
State v. Bridgewater, 823 So.2d 877 (La. 2002)14
State v. Calvin Williams, Orleans Parish Case No. 259-0717
State v. Calvin Willis, Caddo Parish Case No. 118,517
State v. Cheryl Beridon, Terrebonne Parish Case No. 78,042
State v. Clyde Charles, Terrebonne Parish Case No. 106,980
State v. Collier, 553 So.2d 815 (La. 1989)15
State v. Craig Johnson, Orleans Parish Case No. 380-3959

ii

State v. Curtis Kyles, Orleans Parish Case No. 303-970	7
State v. Damon Thibodeaux, Jefferson Parish Case No. 96-4522	7
State v. Dan Bright, Orleans Parish Case No. 375-994	7
State v. Darrin Hill, Orleans Parish Case No. 359-046	8
State v. David Lazzell, Iberia Parish Case No. 46779	8
State v. Dennis Brown, St. Tammany Parish Case No. 128-634	8
State v. Douglas Dilosa, Jefferson Parish Case No. 87-105	8
State v. Durham, 673 So.2d 1103 (La. App. 5 Cir. 1996)	14
State v. Dwight Labran, Orleans Parish Case No. 388-287	7
State v. Earl Truvia, Orleans Parish Case No. 252-514	8
State v. Eddie Triplett, Orleans Parish Case No. 400-740	8
State v. Gene Bibbens, East Baton Rouge Parish Case No. 2-87-979	8
State v. Gerald Burge, St. Tammany Parish Case No. 147,175	8
-	

iii

State v. Glenn Davis, Jefferson Parish Case No. 92-4541
State v. Glenn Ford, Caddo Parish Case No. 126,005
State v. Goodley, 398 So.2d 1068 (La. 1981)7
State v. Gregory Bright, Orleans Parish Case No. 252-514
State v. Hammons, 597 So.2d 990 (La. 1992)25
State v. Harris, 820 So.2d 471 (La. 2002)14
State v. Hayes Williams, Orleans Parish Case No. 199-523
State v. Hayes, 806 So.2d 816 (La. App. 5 Cir. 2001)
State v. Henry James, Jefferson Parish Case No. 81-43669
State v. Isaac Knapper, Orleans Parish Case No. 270-4377
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 570 So.2d 227 (La. App. 5th Cir. 1990)
State v. Jacobs, 789 So.2d 1280 (La. 2001)14
State v. Jerome Morgan, Orleans Parish Case No. 367-809
State v. John Floyd, Orleans Parish Case No. 280-729
State v. John Thompson, Orleans Parish Case No. 305-826

State v. John Thompson, Orleans Parish Case No. 306-526	9
State v. Julio Ruano, Orleans Parish Case No. 500-456	8
State v. Kia Stewart, Orleans Parish Case No. 464-435	.9, 29
State v. Larry Delmore, Jefferson Parish Case No. 92-4541	
State v. Lucky, 755 So.2d 845 (La. 1999)	
State v. Malcolm Alexander, Jefferson Parish Case No. 80-1260	9
State v. Meyers, 638 So.2d 1378 (La. App. 5 Cir. 1996)	12
State v. Michael Anthony Williams, Jackson Par- ish Case No. 20,387	9
State v. Michael Graham, Union Parish Case No. 28,734	7
State v. Michael Shannon, Orleans Parish Case No. 478-693	9
State v. Michael Williams, Jefferson Parish Case No. 96-2599	8
State v. Myers, 761 So.2d 498 (La. 2000)	14
State v. Nathan Brown, Jefferson Parish Case No. 97-5794	.8, 10
State v. Neal, 796 So.2d 649 (La. 2001)	14

v

vi

State v. Reginald Adams, Orleans Parish Case No. 278-951	8
State v. Rickey Johnson, Sabine Parish Case No. 30,770	9
State v. Robert Hammons, St. Tammany Parish Case No. 136-658	8
State v. Robert Jones, Orleans Parish Case No. 356-7456,	8, 9
State v. Robert Jones, Orleans Parish Case No. 357-917	6, 8
State v. Rodricus Crawford, Caddo Parish Case No. 304-048	
State v. Roland Gibson, Orleans Parish Case No. 203-904	7
State v. Ryan Matthews, Jefferson Parish Case No. 97-3780	7
State v. Seals, 684 So.2d 368 (La. 1996)	14
<i>State v. Shannon</i> , 101 So.3d 67 (La. App. 4th Cir. 2012)	26
State v. Shareef Cousin, Orleans Parish Case No. 376-479	7
State v. Taylor, 781 So.2d 1205 (La. 2001)	
State v. Terrence Meyers, Jefferson Parish Case No. 92-4541	8
State v. Travis Hayes, Jefferson Parish Case No. 97-3780	8

vii

State v. Vernon Chapman, St. Tammany Parish Case No. 71,385	8
State v. Wilbert Jones, East Baton Rouge Parish Case No. 90-052	7
State v. Williams, 458 So.2d 1315 (La. App. 1st Cir. 1984)	2
State v. Willie Jackson, Jefferson Parish Case No. 87-205	9

STATUTES

La. R.S. § 15:169	9
La. R.S. § 15:572.8	2, 6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1600 Exonerations, A Report of The National Registry of Exonerations (2015), available at http://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/ Documents/1600_Exonerations.pdf	6
ACLU National Prison Project, Abandoned & Abused: Orleans Parish Prisoners in the Wake of Hurricane Katrina, August 10, 2006	16
Christopher Drew, <i>Rust in the Wheels of Justice</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Nov. 21, 2006	7
Helen Freund, For man convicted by 'shameful' prosecution in '79 murder, freedom at last, TIMES PICAYUNE, May 13, 2014	18

viii

Henry Weinstein, Inmate Freed 2 Years After Codefendant, Los ANGELES TIMES, Dec. 21, 2006 at A20	.20
http://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/ Pages/casedetail.aspx?caseid=5278 (last accessed June 13, 2019)	.27
http://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/ Pages/casedetail.aspx?caseid=5471 (last ac- cessed June 13, 2019)	.25
http://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/ Pages/casedetail.aspx?caseid=3071 (last accessed June 13, 2019)23,	24
https://www.innocenceproject.org/cases/gene- bibbins/ (last accessed June 13, 2019)	.23
https://www.innocenceproject.org/cases/willie- jackson/ (last accessed June 13, 2019)	.26
National Registry of Exonerations, List of Exon- erations, http://www.law.umich.edu/special/ exoneration/Pages/browse.aspx (last ac- cessed June 13, 2019)	5
Paul Purpura, After Nearly 10 Years Behind Bars, a Harvey Man's Murder Conviction is Thrown Out and he Gets to Go Home, TIMES PICAYUNE, Dec. 21, 2006	.20
Paul Purpura, <i>Murder Charges Dropped Against</i> <i>Three Men in 1992 Marrero Killing</i> , TIMES PIC- AYUNE, Sep. 24, 2010	.13
	0

Page

Samuel Gross, National Registry of Exonerations,	
Exonerations in the United States: 1989-2012	
(June 2012), http://www.law.umich.edu/special/	
exoneration/Documents/exonerations_us_1989_	
2012_full_report.pdf	9
